has had no significant impact on the opening retained profits as at 1 January 2018. Customer deposits

of HK$217,981,000 has been reclassified to contract liabilities as at 1 January 2018. The impact of

the adoption of HKFRS 15 is shown in the table below.

(iii) Accounting for sales commission

Prior to the adoption of HKFRS 15, the Ease Triumph Group expensed off the sales commission

associated with obtaining agreement for sale and purchase with property buyer. Upon adoption of

HKFRS 15, sales commissions incurred directly attributable to obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are

capitalised and recorded in contract assets. Capitalised sales commissions are charged to profit or loss

when the revenue from the related property sale is recognised and are included as selling and

distribution expenses at that time. The impact of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on sales commission was

adjusted to the opening balance of retained profits at 1 January 2018. The impact of the adoption of

HKFRS 15 is shown in the table below.

The impact on the Ease Triumph Group’s financial position at 1 January 2018 by the application

of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

Originally
stated

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Properties under development and completed

properties held for sale 2,632,144 119,896 2,752,040

Trade receivables 76,977 (76,977) —

Due from fellow subsidiaries 1,664 (1,664) —

Contract assets — 4,971 4,971

Prepaid taxes 4,176 16,539 20,715

Other payables and accruals (27,717) 10,016 (17,701)

Customer deposits (217,981) 217,981 —

Contract liabilities — (339,654) (339,654)

Exchange fluctuation reserve 48,522 (1,038) 47,484

Accumulated losses 160,965 26,502 187,467

Non-controlling interest (438,433) 23,428 (415,005)

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE EASE TRIUMPH GROUP

— II-14 —

The management discussion and analysis of the Remaining Group for years ended 31 December
2015, 2016 and 2017 and six months ended 30 June 2018 is set out below.

Upon completion of the Disposal, the Ease Triumph Group will cease to be a subsidiary of the
Company, and the Company will no longer have any ownership interest in the Ease Triumph Group.
The financial data in respect of the Remaining Group, for the purpose of this circular, is derived from
the audited consolidated financial statements of the Company for each of the financial years ended 31

[…]

that would have been attained had the Disposal been completed on the dates indicated herein. Further,
the accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group does not
purport to predict the future financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Remaining
Group after completion of the Disposal.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group has been prepared in
accordance with paragraph 29 of Chapter 4 and paragraph 68(2)(a)(ii) of Chapter 14 of the Listing
Rules. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group should be read in
conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I to this circular, the
unaudited financial information of the Ease Triumph Group as set out in Appendix II to this circular
and other information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-1 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining Group
As at 30 June 2018

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 335,230 — — — 335,230
Goodwill 439,422 — — — 439,422
Other intangible assets 1,798,505 — — — 1,798,505
Investments in joint ventures 42,758 — — — 42,758
Investments in associates 14,396 — — — 14,396
Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive
income 124,749 — — — 124,749

Prepayments 752 — — — 752

Total non-current assets 2,755,812 — — — 2,755,812

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 540,091 — — — 540,091
Trade receivables 104,897 — — — 104,897
Due from fellow subsidiaries 30,225 — — — 30,225
Due from an associate 312 — — — 312
Loans to an associate 10,494 — — — 10,494
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 46,809 — — — 46,809
Financial assets at fair value

through through profit or loss 20,000 — — — 20,000
Cash and cash equivalents 308,232 — — 2,041,420 2,349,652

1,061,060 — — 2,041,420 3,102,480
Assets of a disposal group

classified as held for sale 3,677,298 (3,372,148) (305,150) — —

Total current assets 4,738,358 (3,372,148) (305,150) 2,041,420 3,102,480

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to intermediate holding

companies 809,300 — — — 809,300
Loan from an intermediate

holding company 534,485 — — — 534,485
Due to the Remaining Group — (1,397,724) — 1,397,724 —
Trade payables 73,916 — — — 73,916

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-2 —

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Other payables, accruals and
provisions 159,000 — — — 159,000

Tax payable 37,261 — — — 37,261
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 12,400 — — — 12,400

1,626,362 (1,397,724) — 1,397,724 1,626,362
Liabilities directly associated

with the assets classified as
held for sale 1,666,786 (1,589,035) (77,751) — —

Total current liabilities 3,293,148 (2,986,759) (77,751) 1,397,724 1,626,362

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,445,210 (385,389) (227,399) 643,696 1,476,118

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 4,201,022 (385,389) (227,399) 643,696 4,231,930

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Due to an intermediate holding

company 23,328 — — — 23,328
Interest-bearing bank borrowings 7,231 — — — 7,231
Provisions and other payables 72,996 — — — 72,996
Defined benefit obligations 7,866 — — — 7,866
Contract liabilities 35,999 — — — 35,999
Deferred tax liabilities 337,115 — — — 337,115

Total non-current liabilities 484,535 — — — 484,535

Net assets 3,716,487 (385,389) (227,399) 643,696 3,747,395

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of

the parent
Issued capital 930,337 (250,000) — 250,000 930,337
Reserves 2,259,439 282,712 (118,789) 393,696 2,817,058

3,189,776 32,712 (118,789) 643,696 3,747,395
Non-controlling interests 526,711 (418,101) (108,610) — —

Total equity 3,716,487 (385,389) (227,399) 643,696 3,747,395

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-3 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit And Loss of the Remaining Group
For the six months ended 30 June 2018

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue 607,872 — — 607,872
Cost of sales (465,396) — — (465,396)

Gross profit 142,476 — — 142,476
Other income and gains 12,776 — — 12,776
Selling and distribution expenses (33,736) — — (33,736)
Administrative expenses (196,443) — (2,438) (198,881)
Other operating income 3,936 — — 3,936
Finance costs (7,285) — — (7,285)
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries — — 593,462 593,462
Share of profits and losses of:

Joint venture (2,557) — — (2,557)
Associates (213) — — (213)

Fair value loss on financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss (10,573) — — (10,573)

Profit/(loss) before tax from continued
operations (91,619) — 591,024 499,405

Income tax credit/(expense) 19,236 — (184,127) (164,891)

Profit/(loss) for the period from
continuing operations (72,383) — 406,897 334,514

DISCONTINUED OPERATION
Loss for the period from a discontinued

operation (56,740) 56,740 — —

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (129,123) 56,740 406,897 334,514

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (113,053) 40,670 406,897 334,514
Non-controlling interests (16,070) 16,070 — —

(129,123) 56,740 406,897 334,514

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-4 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the Remaining
Group
For the period ended 30 June 2018

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 5) (Note 6) (Note 7)

PROFIT/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (129,123) 56,740 406,897 334,514

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS)

Other comprehensive income to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations 51,366 (61,465) — (10,099)
Reclassification adjustment for a

foreign operation disposed of during
the period — — 69,265 69,265

Net other comprehensive income to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods 51,366 (61,465) 69,265 59,166

Other comprehensive income not to be
reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income:
Changes in fair value (66,392) — — (66,392)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME/
(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD, NET OF
TAX (15,026) (61,465) 69,265 (7,226)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME/(LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD (144,149) (4,725) 476,162 327,288

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent (149,797) 923 476,162 327,288
Non-controlling interests 5,648 (5,648) — —

(144,149) (4,725) 476,162 327,288

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-5 —

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash flows of the Remaining Group

For the six months ended 30 June 2018

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(loss) before tax:

From continuing operations (91,619) — — — (91,619)

From a discontinued operation (54,506) 131,808 (77,302) 591,024 591,024

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 41,285 (90,582) 56,582 — 7,285

Share of profits and losses of

joint ventures and associates 2,770 — — — 2,770

Bank interest income (1,889) 490 — — (1,399)

Interest income on a

convertible bond (186) — — — (186)

Interest income on loans to an

associate (497) — — — (497)

Depreciation 26,424 — — — 26,424

Amortisation of other

intangible assets 34,576 — — — 34,576

Reversal of provision for

impairment of trade

receivables (311) — — — (311)

Reversal of provision for

impairment of other

receivables (3,625) — — — (3,625)

Gain on disposal of items of

property, plant and

equipment (349) — — — (349)

Write-down of inventories to

net realisable value 6,865 — — — 6,865

Fair value loss on financial

assets at fair value through

profit or loss 10,573 — — — 10,573

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-6 —

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7)

Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries — — — (593,462) (593,462)

Foreign exchange loss arising

from loans from the

Remaining Group — (24,318) 24,318 — —

(30,489) 17,398 3,598 (2,438) (11,931)

Decrease in properties under

development and completed

properties held for sale 29,785 (34,130) 4,345 — —

Decrease in inventories 24,896 — — — 24,896

Increase in trade receivables (33,073) — — — (33,073)

Decrease in prepayments,

deposits and other receivables 6,589 39,833 — — 46,422

Decrease in contract assets 37 (37) — — —

Increase in amounts due from

fellow subsidiaries (201) — — — (201)

Decrease in an amount due from

an associate 53 — — — 53

Decrease in trade payables (55,013) 26,146 — — (28,867)

Increase in other payables,

accruals and provisions 30,656 (16,010) — — 14,646

Increase in contract liabilities 15,195 (13,249) — — 1,946

Increase in defined benefit

obligations 860 — — — 860

Cash generated from/(used in)

operations (10,705) 19,951 7,943 (2,438) 14,751

Overseas tax paid (10,029) 5,819 — — (4,210)

Net cash flows from/(used in)

operating activities (20,734) 25,770 7,943 (2,438) 10,541

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-7 —

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7)

CASH FLOWS FROM

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of items of property,

plant and equipment (30,463) — — — (30,463)

Proceeds from disposal of items

of property, plant and

equipment 4,999 — — — 4,999

Additions to other intangible

assets (21,439) — — — (21,439)

Receipt on maturity of a

convertible bond 51,776 — — — 51,776

Disposal of subsidiaries — — — 1,958,829 1,958,829

Loan to Ease Triumph Group — — — (511,551) (511,551)

Overseas tax paid — — — (184,127) (184,127)

Bank interest received 2,018 (490) — — 1,528

Interest received on a convertible

bond 518 — — — 518

Interest received on loans to

associates 514 — — — 514

Acquisition of subsidiaries (126,080) — — — (126,080)

Net cash flows from/(used in)

investing activities (118,157) (490) — 1,263,151 1,144,504

CASH FLOWS FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of bank loans (32,294) — — — (32,294)

Repayment of loans from a

non-controlling shareholder of

a subsidiary (69,607) 69,607 — — —

New loans from an intermediate

holding company 543,127 (8,642) — — 534,485

New loans from the Remaining

Group — (511,551) — 511,551 —

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-8 —

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7)

Repayment of loans from an
intermediate holding company (533,951) 533,951 — — —

Decrease in amounts due to
non-controlling shareholders of
subsidiaries (25,777) 25,777 — — —

Decrease in amounts due to
intermediate holding companies (2,551) 3,682 — — 1,131

Decrease in amounts due to
fellow subsidiaries (18,731) 4,546 — — (14,185)

Interest paid (43,440) 42,355 — — (1,085)

Net cash flows from/(used in)
financing activities (183,224) 159,725 — 511,551 488,052

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE)
IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS (322,115) 185,005 7,943 1,772,264 1,643,697

Cash and cash equivalents at
beginning of period 627,140 (186,862) — 186,862 627,140

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes, net 13,043 (7,979) (7,943) — (2,879)

CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS AT END OF
PEIROD 318,068 (9,836) — 1,959,126 2,267,358

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF
CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 308,232 — — 1,959,126 2,267,358

Cash and cash equivalents as
stated in the statement of
financial position 308,232 — — 1,959,126 2,267,358

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— IV-9 —

The Group
(unaudited) Pro Forma adjustments

Pro Forma
The

Remaining
Group

(unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8) (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 7)

Cash and bank balances

attributable to a discontinued

operation 9,836 (9,836) — — —

Cash and cash equivalents as

stated in the statement of cash

flows 318,068 (9,836) — 1,959,126 2,267,358

Notes:

1. The unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 30 June 2018 were extracted from the

Group’s unaudited financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2018 in the Group’s published interim report

for the six months ended 30 June 2018.

2. The adjustment reflects the exclusion of the assets and liabilities of the Ease Triumph Group as if the Disposal had been

completed on 30 June 2018. The assets and liabilities for the Ease Triumph Group as at 30 June 2018 have been extracted

from the unaudited consolidated statement of financial position of the Ease Triumph Group as at 30 June 2018 as set out